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Indian participstion in foreign companies
for manufacture of comsumer goods

+ |
*549. SHRI NAWAL KISHORE
SINHA :

SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to compel
Branches of foreign companies and 100 per
cent foreign owned companies functioning
in India to accept Indian participation espe-
cially in those which are engaged in the
manufacture of consumer goods like cos-
metics, soft drirks and tooth-paste; and

(b) how it is proposed to see that those
foreign companies which do not have a
licensed capacity nor a description of items
they may marufacture, reduce their foreign
holding to 4 per cent or less?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH-
ERJEE): (a) and (b). According to the
Foreign Exchange Regulations Act, all com-
panies having a foreign equity of over
40 per cent will be required to seek
their business activities. The question of
reduction ir foreign holdings in appropriate
cases including manufacturing concerns and
that of conversion of foreign companies
engaged in trading activities into Indian
companies is ueder consideration for formu-
lating guidelines for administration of the
relevant Section of the Act.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
Which are those proper cases to which the
hon. Minister referred? Also, how many
and which of the foreign companies pro-
ducing consumer goods have been put on
the list by the Ministry and will their
licerces increase automatically every year
and if so the extent of their increase may
be indicated ?
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PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: A number of companies are engaged
in prodecing various typés of consmamer
goods. I the hon. Minister is interésted,
there are, for example, Messrs. Colgate
Palmofive, Ciba, etc. in the ease of soft
drinks, Messrs. Coco-cola; in the case of
mikk foods Meesrs. Hirdustan Labour, Food
specialiti¢s, Glaxo ; in the case of cigarettes,
Messrs. India Tobaceo, Wazir  Sultan,
Godftey Philips India Ltd. So far as units
are concerned, they were licensed unmits
and we are taking them into comsideration
about their capacities and the Foreign Ex-
change Regulation Act, provisions of which
are éxpected to come mto effect from Ist
Jarary, 1974, will take care of them. So
far as the registered units are concerned,
the latest amendment of the Industrial Deve-
lopment and Regulation Act will take care
of the capacity.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
May I also know whether any of these
foreign companies have so far refused to
have Indian participation and if so whether
those companies would be asked to wird
up their business in India? What specific
measures are being adopted to Indianise
the foreign firms and see that their foreign
holdings are reduced to the minimum ?
What steps does the Government propose
to take to encourage indigenous industries
in consumer goods ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : Some of these areas are exclusively
reserved for the small-scale and indigenous
sector. With the commencement of the
Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, parties
with more than forty per cent equity will
require permission of the Government to
continue their business. Definitely each and
every case will be taken care of. While
granting permission it will be seer in what
ways we can bring Indianisation.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
This is the Press note of the Ministry of
Finance issued on 19th February, 1972.
That year is out. 1973 is out. The same
reply is being given again and again.



15 Oral Answers

SHRI SOMANATH CHATTERIJEE: If
I understood him correctly, the hon. Miris-
ter says that there are still foreign firms
without any participation by Indians. In
answer to the last question, it was stated
that in the case of sophisticated industries,
foreign enterprencurs would be welcome.
It was also stated that foreign equity parti-
cipation should not exceed forty per cent.
If that is the irdustrial policy of the Govern-
ment, why in respect of consumer goods
such steps should not be taken so that
foreign participation in such industries in
this country need not exceed 40 per cent ?
Otherwise, how do you reconcile your policy
‘with regard to companies dealing with tech-
nology, engireering companies, and com-
panies dealing with consumer goods ? What
steps are the Government taking to check
this ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: We have already the Foreign Ex-
change Regulation Act, which is a compre-
hensive legislation, which will take care
of this. Then, in order to protect the con-
sumer goods industries, the amendments to
the Industries Development ard Regulation

Act were brought. These two legislative mea-,

sures taken together will take care of this
area. Particularly, in some of the comsu-
mer goods industries certain areas are ex-
clusively reserve for the small scale indus-
tries and Indiac concerns. In those areas
foreign majority companies will not be al-
Jowed to enter.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE : What
about those concerns which are already
there.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM): There are two parts in the ques-
tion of the hon. Member. The first
question i3 how do you deal with the
existing companies, where they have got
morc than 40 per cent foreign participa-
‘tion ? That is taker care of by the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Act under which they
have to seek the permission of the Reserve
Bank to continue their activities if they
Thave above 40 per cent foreign participa-
tion. They are laying down guidelines
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with regard to the reduction of this equity
participation. With regard to the future,
it is already laid down that we would not
allow more thar 40 per cent participation.
therefore, that will be taken care of by
the licensing policy.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Shall 1
answer this point? I am sure that the
hon. Member is aware that under the
Foreign Exchange Regulation Act...
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : I am sorry,
the hon. Member thinks that we have tried
to evade this, as far as branches of foreign
companies are concerned. As a matter of
fact, the Act is quite comprehensive. The
provisior: says :

“Without prejudice to the provisions
of section 28(1) of the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Act, and
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notwithstanding anything contained
in section 47 of the Companies
Act, a person resident outside
India, whether a citizer of India
or not, or a person who is not a
citizen of India but resident in
India, or a company other than a
banking company which is not in-
corporated under any law in
Irdia, or in which the non-resi-
dent interests is more than 40 per
cent, or any branch of such com-
pany shall not, except with the
general or special permission of
the Reserve Bank, . . .”

Therefore, the branches are covered, apart
from the companies. That will be taken
care of. There is no question of any
lacuna in the arswer itself, because both
‘are covered.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The Act
has been passed just now and the guide-
lines are being formulated for the purpose
of dealing with all those categories of

mpani Ir ber right, it comes
into effect from 1st January, 1974. All
the necessary action would be taken in
accordance with the regulations already laid
down by this House.

8

AEE A ZEET 91 TWS & 7 G
I g2 FEE FTRt
!ﬁwﬁwwﬁvfg‘“n?ﬁa‘d%ﬂﬁ
&, @ww arget 9w it o g
g TR TET wF dwiww A TS W
:rg:rwﬂ‘a",;‘mmth

bt wt 9w IR R
gAY ®* A a9l g g AEe

AGRAHAYANA 28, 1895 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 181

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The first
question is: How do we deal with the
existing companies? We have already
passed an Act; we are operating it here.
Certainly, this has to be a policy decision
whether we take over them or nationalise
them. That is a policy question. I am
sorry I will not be able to answer with
regard to that.

As far as the control of those things
is concerned, that is guided by the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Act. There is no
question of any discretion left. As a matter
of fact, the guide-lines will be specific with
regard to the categories of industries and
how they will be dealt with. As soon as
the guide-lines are ready, they will be laid
on the Table of the House. I am told, it
may be placed either today or tomorrow ;
I do not know when but very soon. Once
the guide-lines are there, they will be fol-
lowed. There is no question of any dis-
cretion left.
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